and the opening IFRS balance sheet was required, with certain limited exceptions, by IFRS 1 ‘First Time
adoption of IFRS’.

No adjustments were required in order to restate the financial statements for the years ending 2012,
2013 and 2014 respectively.

During 2015 Cerillion acquired the “Net Solutions Services” business, see note 18. Under IFRS 3 this
acquisition was deemed to be a business combination. Customer contracts previously recognised as
goodwill under UK GAAP (valued at £400,000) have been recognised as intangible assets at the date
of acquisition. As a result, under IAS 12, a deferred tax liability and corresponding goodwill have been
recognised. This was calculated using the effective tax rate and the current fair value of the intangible
assets acquired. This treatment is different from UK GAAP and has been outlined in the reconciliation
below.

Subsequent movement in relation to the above adjustments, namely the amortisation of the goodwill
and the unwinding of the corresponding deferred tax liability can also be seen below.

63

Reconciliation of Group income statement and comprehensive income for the year ended
30 September 2015

Acquisition of
“Net Solutions Subsequent

UK GAAP Services” movements IFRS
£ £ £ £

Revenue 14,016,095 — — 14,016,095
Cost of sales (3,635,959) — — (3,635,959)

Gross profit 10,380,136 — — 10,380,136

Administrative expenses (8,239,801) — — (8,239,801)
Finance income 5,070 — — 5,070
Finance costs (1,495) — — (1,495)

Profit before taxation 2,143,910 — — 2,143,910

Taxation (97,240) — 9,340 (87,900)

Profit for the year 2,046,670 — 9,340 2,056,010
Other comprehensive income — — — —

Total comprehensive income
for the year 2,046,670 — 9,340 2,056,010

Reconciliation of equity

As at 1 October 2013, the date of transition, no adjustments were made to equity as a result of the
conversion to IFRS.

As at 30 September 2014, the end of the latest period in the Group’s most recent accounts, no
adjustments were made to equity as a result of the conversion to IFRS.

New and Revised Standards

IFRS in issue but not applied in the current Historical Financial Information Statements

The following IFRS and IFRIC Interpretations have been issued but have not been applied by Cerillion
in preparing these Historical Financial Information Statements as they are not as yet effective. Cerillion

[…]

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

Set out below is an unaudited pro forma statement of net assets for the Group as at 30 September
2015. It has been prepared on the basis set out in the notes below to illustrate the effect of the
Admission, the Fundraising and the Acquisition, as if they had occurred at 30 September 2015.

It has been prepared for illustrative purposes only. Because of its nature, the pro forma statement of
net assets addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Group’s actual
financial position or results. It is based on the audited net assets of the Company as at 30 September
2015 as shown in section B of Part 3 of this document, and audited consolidated net assets of Cerillion
as at 30 September 2015 as shown in section B of Part 4 of this document.

Shareholders should read the whole of this document and not rely solely on the summarised financial
information contained in this Part 5.

Fundraising
The Company Cerillion Capital and

as at as at reduction bank loan Acquisition Repayment Payment of
30 September 30 September by proceeds consideration of directors transaction Pro Forma

2015 2015 Cerillion received paid loans fees Net Assets
Notes 1 & 2 1 & 3 4 5 6 7

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Assets
Non�current assets
Property, plant
and equipment — 403,140 — — — — — 403,140
Intangible Assets — 1,461,140 — — 6,861,461 — — 8,322,601
Other Debtors — 100,000 — — — — — 100,000
Deferred Taxation
Assets — 262,614 — — — — — 262,614

Total Non Current
Assets — 2,226,894 — — 6,861,461 — — 9,088,355
Current assets
Trade and other
receivables 44,523 7,202,526 — — — (629,344) — 6,617,705
Cash and cash
equivalents 14,841 5,506,993 (3,065,333) 15,000,000 (11,212,577) 629,344 (1,500,000) 5,373,268

Total Current Assets 59,364 12,709,519 (3,065,333) 15,000,000 (11,212,577) — (1,500,000) 11,990,973

Total assets 59,364 14,936,413 (3,065,333) 15,000,000 (4,351,116) — (1,500,000) 21,079,328

Current Liabilities
Trade and other
payables (624,204) (3,759,830) — — — — 580,500 (3,803,534)
Borrowings — — — (629,238) — — — (629,238)
Total Current

Liabilities (624,204) (3,759,830) — (629,238) — — 580,500 (4,432,772)
Non�current
liabilities
Other creditors — (240,000) — — — — — (240,000)
Borrowings — — — (4,370,762) — — — (4,370,762)
Deferred taxation — (80,000) — — — — — (80,000)

Total non�current
liabilities — (320,000) — (4,370,762) — — — (4,690,762)

Total liabilities (624,204) (4,079,830) — (5,000,000) — — 580,500 (9,123,534)

Net Assets (564,480) 10,856,583 (3,065,333) 10,000,000 (4,351,116) — (919,500) 11,955,794

89

Notes:

1. The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets does not constitute statutory accounts within the meaning of
section 434 of the Companies Act, and no adjustment has been made to take account of trading, expenditure or
other movements subsequent to 30 September 2015, being the date of the last published balance sheets for the
Company and for Cerillion.

2. The statement of net assets of the Company is extracted from the audited balance sheet of the Company as at
30 September 2015 included in Section B of Part 3 of this document.